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Mr. Daniel E. Orodenker, Executive Director 
State of Hawaii Land Use Commission 
Department of Business, Economic Development & Tourism 
P.O. Box 2359 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96804-2359 

Dear Mr. Orodenker: 

SUBJECT: AMENDMENTS TO STATE LAND USE COMMISSION SPECIAL 
PERMIT (SP) FOR THE HAWAIIAN CEMENT PUUNENE ROCK 
QUARRY, PULEHUNUI, KAHULUI, ISLAND OF MAUl, HAWAII; 
TMK: (2) 3-8-004:001 (POR.) (SP 92-380) (SUP1 91/0013) 
(CUP 2006/0002) 

The Department of Planning (Department) is transmitting the following items as 
requested in your letter dated August 14, 2014. This should complete the record for the 
above captioned matter. 

, Final Maui Planning Commission minutes dated May 27, 2014. 
2. E-mail notice to Applicant dated April 17, 2014. 
3. Applicant's letter of notification and location map. 
4. Actual list of owners and recorded lessees with certified and registered mail 

receipts. 
, Applicant's notice and location map from the Maui News. 

6. Department of Planning's Notice of Hearing from the Maui News. (We do not 
publish in the Molokai Dispatch for Maui Planning Commission). 

Should additional clarification be required, please contact Staff Planner Paul Fasi at 
paul.fasi@mauicounty.gov or (808) 270-7814. 

Sincerely, 

WILLIAM SPENCE 
Planning Director 

ONE MAIN PLAZA BUILDING / 2200 MAIN STREET, SUITE 315 / WAILUKU, MAUl, HAWAII 96793 
MAIN LINE (808) 270-7735 ! FACSIMILE (808) 270-7634 

CURRENT DIVISION (808) 270-8205 / LONG RANGE DIVISION (808) 270-7214 / ZONING DIVISION (808) 270-7253 
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Permit and County Special Use Permit amendments to add 51.697 acres to its existing site, obtain 
a 15-year time extension for the State Special Permit and a 14-year time extension for the County 
Special Use Permit and request amendments to existing permit conditions and this is at TMK: 3-8-
004:001 (per.), in Kahului. PauI Fasi is the Staff Planner. 

C, PUBLIC HEARING 

2. MR. DAVE GOMES, General Manager of HAWAIIAN CEMENT requesting 
amendments to its State Land Use Commission Special Permit (SUP) and 
County Special Use Permit (CUP) to add 51.697 acres to its existing site, 
obtain a fifteen (15)-year time extension for the SUP and a fourteen (14)-year 
time extension for the CUP, and request amendments to the existing permit 
conditions; subject parcel is 51.7 acres of State Agricultural land at Maui Tax 
Map Key (2) 3-8-004:001 (por.),Kahului, Maui, Hawaii. (P. Fasi) 

Mr. PauIFasi: Good afternoon Commissioners. Thank you. We are discussing an amendment 
to two permits, State Land Use Special Permit and a County Special Use Permit, both are for time 
extensions, 15 years... 14 years and 15 years respectively. The reason for the one-year difference 

is so they end at the same time. 

The requested amendments are to extend the boundaries of the 24.4-acre quarry site by adding 
42 acres. To add 9.6 acres to the existing quarry site. Number 3, to delete Condition No. 16 which 
relate to an old map. And Number 4, 15-yearand 14-yeartime extension for the two respective 

permits. 

The land use designations are State Land Use District is Ag. On Maui Island Plan it is 
undesignated. It's in the Wailuku-Kahului Community Plan asAg, County Zoning isAg. It is not 
in the Special Management Area. 

As far as government regulations pursuant 205-6, Hawaii Revised Statutes certain unusual and 
reasonable uses within the Ag District and Rural District other than those for which the district is 
classified which may be permitted. And this current use right now is operating under a current State 
Land Use Commission Permit. So today, this body is gonna make a recommendation to the State 
Land Use Commission. It still needs to get approval from the State Land Use Commission. You 
will be making a decision on the County Special Use Permit today. 

So anyway, getting back to the State Land Use Commission, Section 205-6, this has been deemed 
an unusual and reasonable use. It has been in existence for 22 years at this site under Hawaiian 
Cement. It has previously been quarried under anotherentity previous to the 22 years. So it's been 
there for quite a while at that site. 

The County Special Use Permit requirements within the Ag District as long as they have approved 
County Special Use Permit, it is listed as a special use with an approved Special Use Permit. And 
that I believe it is mining and resource extraction, Item No. K, I believe. Okay, mining and resource 
extraction that's the category it falls under. I'm gonna turn it over to Karlynn Fukuda, Munekiyo& 
Hiraga, just to save us some time 'cause l don't wanna repeat myself. She's would justgonna be 

repeating what I say. 
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As far as other governmental approvals, like I said, it will need a State...approval from the State 
Land Use Commission. There has been eight letters of support that I passed out earlier. You have 
in your hand. That was just received by the Department recently. So, I'm gonna turn it over to 
Karlynn. She has a really good presentation and will probably answer most of your questions. 
Thank you. 

Ms. Karlynn Fukuda: Good afternoon, Chair and Members of the Maul Planning Commission. My 
name is Karlynn Fukuda of Munekiyo & Hiraga, Inc. We are before you today regarding the request 
for amendments to the State Special Use Permit and County Special Use Permit for the Hawaiian 
Cement Puunene quarry. Joining me today are David Gomes, the GeneraI Manager of Hawaiian 
Cement on Maul and Kirk Tanaka of R.T. Tanaka Engineers, the project civil engineer. 

As Paul noted, the request we have before you today are amendments to the existing State Special 
Use Permit and County Special Use Permit. The use permit requests are needed due to the 
proposed quarry use. The Planning Commission as Paul said will make a recommendation to the 
State Land Use Commission on the State Special Use Permit while you do have approval authority 
on the County Special Use Permit. 

Generally there are four amendment requests that we have before you today. I'd like to review 
them briefly here and then go into further detail when we're discussing the request by permit. 
These requests will provide Hawaiian Cement Puunene quarry with the ability to access additional 
rock material that is needed to support the construction industry on Maul. 

So the first amendment request that we have here is to extend the boundaries of the existing 
Puunene quarry site by adding 42 acres for quarry use. The second request is to add an 
approximately 9.7-acre portion to the existing quarry site. The third request is to delete Condition 
No. 16 of the State Special Use Permit which is related to the submittal of a boundary to reflect the 
previously permitted 105 or approximately 106-acre quarry site. And the last request is to request 
a time extension for both the State Special Use Permit and the County Special Use Permit which 
currently have about a one-year time difference because of l believe the approvals that the permits 
went through. I would like to also note there were two previous amendments to the permit 
boundaries, to amend the permit boundaries for the Puunene quarry the last one being issued in 
2006. 

I have the regional location map here to give you context for the location. So here we have 
Mokulele Highway, Kahului on this end, Kihei on this end. This is the approximate area of the 
100...I'm sorry, approximately 350 acres that Hawaiian Cement has under lease from A&B Hawaii 
for the quarry. Hawaiian Cement received approvals back in 1992forthe Puunenequarry. And 
as I previously mentioned they did receive two amendments to extend the boundaries of the quarry. 
I would also like to note that in their lease agreement with A&B Hawaiian Cement can only have 
30 acres at a time in active quarry use. 

This next slide is to review the existing permitted lands at the Puunene quarry as noted in yellow. 
So the 172 acres that l mentioned earlier would make up this area here, this area here, this area 
here, and this fourth area here. This area noted in green is the approximately 42-acre expansion 
that they are asking for today. And then this triangular piece in blue is the approximately 9.6-acre 
portion that was previously quarried. I would also like to note that this 24.4-acre portion is the area 
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that they are currently quarrying and that this approximately 42 acre portion has not been quarried 
as of yet although they do have approvals for that. 

This aerial map again provides an approximation of the 350-acre boundary area that Hawaiian 
Cement has with A&B. Again, you can see the existing...this is where they have the concrete 
aggregate and rock crushing processing and this is the area that they are currently quarrying. And 
this is the approximate area of the42-acre expansion site. I would like to note that so access to 
the quarry is provided off of the signalized intersection here of Kaamaina Road and Mokulele 
Highway. There is also the Maui Humane Society again to give you reference and the Army 
National Guard is located here. At its closest point, the quarry is abouta little overa mile away 
from Mokulele Highway. So... 

The proposed amendments to the State Special Use Permit and County Special Use Permit are 
not anticipated to have additional impacts as the proposed site is located adjacent to the existing 
quarry sites. As such the existing quarry infrastructure would be utilized to support the new area. 
The Puunene quarry also plays an important role in supporting the construction industry providing 
needed materials for roadway paving as well as the construction of buildings. I also like to note as 
I previously noted that based on their lease agreement, Hawaiian Cement can have no more than 
30 acres in active quarry use and that their lease agreement also calls for restoration of lands once 
the quarry has been completed, quarrying has been completed. 

Iwould now like to go through the amendment request for the State Special Use Permit and County 
Special Use Permit specifically. Iwould like to note that the amendment requests are similar for 
both the State Special Use Permit and the County Special Use Permit and so the proposed 
amendments under applicability to each permit is noted here in the matrix. 

Sowith the firstamendmentthatwe are requesting which is to extend the boundaries of the existing 
Puunene quarry site approximately 42 acres. That amendment request is being soughtfor both the 
State Special Use Permit and the County Special Use Permit. The second request with the addition 
of the approximately9.7-acre portion to the project permitted area. In discussions with the State 
Land Use Commission, it was determined that there was that blue triangular portion that I noted 
earlier that had accidently been quarried although it had not been included in their previous permits 
and it was unclear as to why that area had not been included in the Permit area because it was 
adjacent to two other quarry sites. And so we are asking for approval of inserting that portion into 
the permits for both the State and the County. 

The State Special Use Permit going onto the third amendment request is that we would like to 
delete Condition No. 16 of the State Special Use Permit which required Hawaiian Cement to submit 
an updated map of the boundaries of the previously permitted areas. And as noted in the staff 
report in December 2007, Hawaiian Cement's civil engineer had actually submitted that to the 
County of Maui and so we would like to ask for deletion of this condition because we've met the 
requirements of the condition which was the submittal. That condition or that request is not 
applicable to the County Special Use Permit becausethatwas nota condition of the County Special 
Use permit. 

The last amendment request that we would like to...that we are seeking today is a 15-time 
extension to the State Special Use Permit which would allow for the expiration to be in July 2032 
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and for the County Special Use Permit it would be a 14-year time extension which would also bring 
it in concurrence with the State Special Use Permit for expiration in July 2032. I would also like to 
note that Hawaiian Cement's lease with A&B does expire in 2032 with the option for renewal. So 
there's continuity in the dates there. 

We'd like to request that the Commission approve the Planning Department's staff report and 
recommendations to the State Land Use Commission on the proposed amendments for the State 
Special Use Permit. And we would also like to respectfully request that the Commission approve 
the amendments to the County Special Use Permit today. The Puunene quarry plays a vital role 
in the construction industry for Maui and is needed to support various projects including the one that 
the Commission just approved this morning, the Makena HM project. So this concludes my 
presentation and we are available to answer any questions you may have. Thank you very much. 

Vice-Chair Ball: Thank you. At this time, we'll open the floor for public testimony. Seeing none, 
public testimony is closed. 

Mr. Freitas: So move to approve. 

Vice-Chair Ball: Hold on. Questions for the applicant? Sandra? 

Ms. Duvauchelle: Karlynn, what is the closest structure to the quarry with the expansion? Is it like 
a mile, two miles? 

Ms. Fukuda: It's probably at least, at leasta mile. 

Mr. Freitas: More. 

Ms. Fukuda: Actually it's more because if you're talking about the expansion area here--

Ms. Duvauchelle: Moving away. 

Ms. Fukuda: Yeah, the nearest structure that I could think of is the National Guard, the Army 
National Guard buildings that are here. So we're basically moving maukaaway. 

Mr. Freitas: More thana mile. 

Ms. Fukuda: Yeah, so... It's probably more than a mile away because you know, at its closest point 
here it's...I think we're looking at a little over a mile to Mokulele Highway. 

Ms. Duvauchelle: Okay, thank you. 

Vice-Chair Ball: Penny? 

Ms. Wakida: Karlynn, when the land is depleted.., how does the company determine that the land 
is depleted? 

Ms. Fukuda: In terms of the rock material? 
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Ms. Wakida: Of quarrying, yes. 

Ms. Fukuda: I believe that they, you know, are able to test and go down as they are actually 
quarrying the material and there have been instances where they've come across rock material 
that's not suitable and so they won't utilize that material. 

Ms. Wakida: And that would be, can you give me an idea of how deep we're talking? 

Ms. Fukuda: I believe if I'm not mistaken it's about 20 feet, about 25 feet on average going down, 
about 25 feet. 

Ms. Wakida: Okay. 

Vice-Chair Ball: Go ahead Penny, you can ask your second question. 

Ms. Wakida: Oh, my second question. Has any of the land been depleted, considered depleted 
so far? 

Ms. Fukuda: So there is about 30 acres that based on their lease agreement with A&B they have 
to restore the lands that are done with quarrying. In some instances like this area here although 
they've quarried, you know they're moving back towards this way so they can't necessarily return 
all of this land because they're using their equipment to transport the mined material back to the 
crushing operation that's here. But thereis...andit'skinda hard to see, but there's a portion here 
about 30 acres that has been restored and returned back to A&B for their use. 

Ms. Wakida: And can you briefly tell me what this restoration process involves? 

Ms. Fukuda: It essentially involves, they are required to remove the top soil and stockpile it before 
they actually do the quarry. So then they are required to refill approximately18 feet, sorry, not18 
feet, 18 inches, put that top soil back in, but Hawaiian Cement has actually been doing more 
probably about two feet of fill and returning it back to A&B. 

Ms. Wakida: Well... may I ask one more? Well, if they're digging down 25 feet and they put in what 
did you say? 

Ms. Fukuda: Two feet. 

Ms. Wakida: Imean, then we've got a 23-foothole. I don't get it as far as restoring the land. 

Ms. Fukuda: Well, the soil is returned so that they can utilize it for agricultural purposes and that's 
the requirement of their lease agreement with A&B. 

Ms. Wakida: But they don't fill the hole back up? 

Ms. Fukuda: Right, they don't fill it because they've removed the rock that's...that was underneath 

that soil, so... 
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Ms. Wakida: So l guess l don't get the picture of how it's being put back into agricultural use then 
if it's a big hole in the ground? 

Ms. Fukuda: Well, they're.., you know, that'sA&B's or HC&S's option is to be able to utilize that 

area for, you know, whether it be seed crop, seed cane crop or you know other agricultural use, but 
that's the requirement that Hawaiian Cement has been asked to do. So once the land is turned 
back over to A&B or HC&S, I mean that's up to them to utilize how they wish for agricultural use. 

Vice-Chair Ball: Wayne? 

Mr. Hedani: That actually answers my question Ithink. During quarrying operations, Karlynn, is 
there a storm water retention area or is storm water 100 percent retained on site? 

Ms. Fukuda: I will defer to Kirk Tanaka, but there are retention basins that they I believe 
temporarily install so that the water, so if there is a storm event, it's not filling into the quarry hole. 

Mr. Hedani: Okay. 

Mr. Kirk Tanaka: Good afternoon, Chairman Ball and Members of the Commission. My name is 
Kirk Tanaka of Tanaka Engineers. We're the project civil engineers. To answer Commissioner 
Hedani's question, yes there would be surface retention, temporarily to pick up any storm water 
associated with the quarrying operations or the site itself without having to overflow into the 
adjacent gulch. On the north side of the expansion area there is...there's also a low spot right here 
on the north side of the expansion area which tends to pond the runoff even today. But, yeah, l'm 
sorry, it was confirmed. Last time I was out there they had a crop on it, but so they are still, HC&S 
are still actively cultivating cane in the 42 acres. 

Vice-Chair Ball: Anyone else questions? Seeing none, can we get the recommendation from Paul 
Fasi? 

Mr. Fasi: Thank you, Chair. In consideration of the foregoing, the Planning Department 
recommends that the Maul Planning Commission adopt the Planning Department's report and 
recommendation prepared for the May 27, 2014 meeting as its finding of fact, conclusions of law, 
decision and order and authorize the Director of Planning to transmit said decision and order on 
behalf of the Planning Commission. Planning Department based on the facts presented in the 
Department's report finds that the proposed amendments will not have a significant, adverse 
environmental or ecological effect. And the proposed amendments are consistent with Chapter 
205, HRS, the Countywide Policy Plan, the Wailuku-Kahului Community Plan and applicable 
County Zoning ordinances, in sum the Department recommends a full approval and an approval 
of recommendation to the State Land Use Commission. Thank you. 

Mr. Freitas: So move to approve. 

Mr. Hedani: Second. 

Vice-Chair Ball: There is a second. Discussion? Did you say...did you remove that 17 or whatever 

it was, 16, sorry? 
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Mr. Fasi: You makea recommendation to the State Land Use Commission. 

Vice-Chair Ball: Okay, we're taking these together. There was a motion and second. All those in 

favor? 

Ms. Wakida: Wait, could we repeat the motion please? 

Vice-Chair Ball: Yes. 

Ms. McLean: Okay, the motion would be to recommend to the State Land Use Commission that 
they make the following amendments to the State Special Use Permit and for the Commission to 
approve the County Special Use Permit with the additions of adding a new approximately 42 acre 
site including an already used 9 plus acre site. The two time extensions, the 15 and 14 years, and 
for the State Land Use Commission Special Permit deleting Condition 16. 

Vice-Chair Ball: Got that? All in favor say, "aye" and raise your hand please? 

Commission Members: Aye. 

Vice-Chair Ball: Any opposed? Carried. Seven ayes. 

Mr. Fasi: Thank you. 

Ms. Fukuda: Thank you very much. 

It was moved by Mr. Jack Freitas, seconded by Mr. Wayne Hedani, then unanimously 

VOTED: to recommend approval to the State Land Use Commission 
(LUC) on the proposed amendments to the State Land Use 
Commission Special Permit; and to approve the proposed 
amendments to the County Special Use Permit as written and 
submitted in the Department of Planning's Report and 
Recommendation report dated May 27, 2014. 
(Assenting - S. Duvauchelle, W. Hedani, R. Higashi, J. Freitas, 

J. Medeiros, M. Tsai, P. Wakida) 

(Excused - I. Lay) 

Chairperson Lay: Okay, we are moving on to Item D-1. Director? Deputy Director? 

Ms. McLean: Thank you Acting Chair. This next item relates to an Appeal that was filed on the 
issuance of an SMA Exemption for the milling and resurfacing of Runway 2-20 at the Kahului 
Airport. I believe the item today even though there are potential action items listed on the agenda 
today is just to receive an update from the parties. PauIFasiisthe Staff Planner on the project. 
We also have those representing the appellants, the applicant who is the State Department of 
Transportation, Airports Division, and the Appellee, the Department of Planning. 

D. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
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Also, pursuant to Subsection 19.510.020(A)4(a) iii of the Maui County Code, the 
Applicant is required to publish a copy of the notice letters with the site location map in a 
newspaper of general circulation in the County of Maui, State of Hawaii, once a week for three 
(3) consecutive weeks prior to the scheduled hearing. Upon completion of the published notice, 
please submit to the Department written verification that the required notice has been fulfilled. 

Thank you for your cooperation. If additional clarification is required, please contact 
Staff Planner Paul Fasi at paul fas @mauicounty.gov or at (808) 270-7814. 

xc: 
Project File 
General File 
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April 17, 2014 

Ms. Karlynn Fukuda 
Munekiyo & Hiraga, Inc. 
305 High Street, Suite 104 
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 

Dear Ms. Fukuda: 

SUBJECT: AMENDMENTS TO STATE LAND USE COMMISSION SPECIAL 
PERMIT AND COUNTY SPECIAL USE PERMIT, FOR HAWAIIAN 
CEMENT PUUNENE ROCK QUARRY, PULEHUNUI, WAILIKU, MAUl, 
HAWAII; TMK: (2) 3-8-004:001 (DOCKET NO. SP 92-380, SUP1 
91/0013, CUP 2006/0002) 

Please be advised that the above-referenced application has been scheduled for public 
hearing with the following: 

Maui Planning Commission 

Date: May 27, 2014 
Time: 9:00 a.m. 
Place: Planning Conference Room, First Floor, Kalana Pakui Building, 

250 South High Street, Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793 

You or your authorized representative(s) are hereby requested to attend the scheduled 
hearing. 

Further, please be advised that you are responsible for the notification of all owners and 
recorded lessees located within 500 feet of the subject property boundaries of the scheduled 
hearing. Pursuant to Section 19.510.020(A)4(a) i and ii, the attached Letter of Notice, along 
with a site location map (preferably 8-1/2 inches by 11 inches), shall be mailed to all listed 
owners and recorded lessees located within 500 feet of the subject property boundaries 
notifying them of the scheduled hearing by Certified or Reqistered mail, Return Receipt 
requested, not less than thirty (30) days prior to the scheduled hearing. Upon completion, 
please transmit the following to the Department of Planning (Department) not less than ten (10) 
business days prior to the hearing: 

. A copy of the Letter of Notice and map; 
2. The list of owners/lessees and mail receipts as proof of mailing; and 
3. An affidavit certifying that notice, as required, has been provided. 
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From: Paul Fasi [mailto:PauI.Fasi@co.maui.hi.us] 
Sent: Thursday, April 17, 2014 8:33 AM 
To: Karlynn Fukuda 
Cc: Clayton Yoshida 
Subject: H. Cement Notice 
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Please print this out for your records. Thanks. 
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IVIAUI PI_ANNING COIVIIVIISSION 

1 (): DATE: 

F'lea,,ÿe be infornÿed tlqat the undersigned has applied to the IVlaui Planning 
('olnnli,,ÿ,,doll of 'lhe CoHntv of ]ViaLli for a LaJÿd Use ('Ollllÿlission Spe(:ial Use I'ÿ,r IÿlJl 
Amendment at the following parcel(s): 

1. Tax Map Key: ._ 2ÿ_3--8-004:001 (p0ÿ. 

2. Local:ion: In tlqe vicinity of M0kulele Hiqhwa_y_and Kamaaina Road intersection 

3. State Land Use Designation: ___Agcu tur.a.I 

4.. Proposed use Hawaiian Cement seeks to amend the boundaries of its existinq 
Puunene Quarry covered by SP 92-380 by approximately 51.7 acres for quarry use
and a 15-year time extension request for the SUP. 

THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT: 

Public Hearing Date: IVIA¥ 27, 2014 

Time; 9:00 AM 

Place: Kalani PakuiBldq. ist Flr. Conf. RM. 

250 S. High Street 

Wai.luku. HI 96793Attached please find a map identifying the ocation otthe sp@cifi8 parcel being considered in the 
request for Land Use Commission Special Use Permit Application. 

The hearing is held under the authority of Chapter 92, Hawaii Revised Statutes, Title 15 of the
Hawaii Administrative rules, and the Maul Planning Commission rules. 

Petitioners to intervene will be in conformity with Section12-201-20 of the Rules of Practice andProcedure for the Maul Planning Commission and shall be filed with the commission and served upon the 
applicant no less than ten days before the first public hearing date. Filing of all documents to the 
commission is c/othe Maul Planning Department, 250South High Street, Wailuku, Maul, Hawaii 96793. 

The computation of time begins with 'the day following the act, event, or default, and includes the 
last day of the period unless it is a Saturday, Sunday or legal state holiday in which event the period runs 
until the endofthenextdaywhichis nota Saturday, Sunday, or state holiday. When the prescribed period 
of time is 10 days or less, Saturdays, Sundays, or state holidays within the designated period shall be 

excluded in the computation. 
Testimony relative to this request may be submitted in writing to the Maui Planning Commission, 

250 South High Street, Wailuku, Maul, Hawaii 06793, or presented in person at the time of the public 
hearing. 

Information relative to the application is available for review at the Planning Department, 250 SouthHigh Street, Wailuku, Maul, Hawaii, Telephone (808) 270-7735; toll free from Molokai 1-800-272-0117, 

Extension 773B; and toll free from Lanai 1-800-272-0125, Extension 7735. 

Hawÿ 'ian Cement 
Name of Applicant 

P. O. Box 488 Signature 

Kahului, Hawaii 96732 
Address 

L Z .1_ V S I 1_30 IllOZ --(ÿ)i 871--7004 
Telephone 
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HawnCernl\PuuneneQuarry\LUC SUP 



ATTACHMENT D 
FORM 2 (CUP, PMP) PLANNING COMMISSION 

Date: 
TO. Owners/Lessees 

Please be informed that the undersigned has applied to the Maui 
Planning/Commission for the following: 

_ÿ_County Special Use (Amendment) Project Master Plan 

1, Tax Map Key; (2)3-8-004:001 /per.)" Approximately one (1) mile east ot IVlokulele Highway 
2. Location: In the vicinity of and Kamaaina Road intersection. 
3, Area efParcel: 51.7-acre portion of 2,008.69 acres 

4, Proposed Development: Hawaiian Cement seeks to amend the boundaries of its 

xisting quarry covered by County Special Use Permit (CUP 2006/0002) by appr0ximatoly 
51.7 acres for quarry use and a 14-year time extension request for the CUP. 

THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT: 

PUBLIC HEARING DATE: May 27, 2014 

TIME: 9:00 AM 
PLACE: 

Kalani Pakui Bldg. ist flr. Conf. Rm. 
250 S. High Street 

Wailuku, HI 96793 

Attached please find a map IdentWying the location of the specific parcel(s) being considered in the
above-referenced request. 

The hearing is held under the authority of Chapter 92, Hawaii Revised Statutes, Title 19 of the 
Maui County Code and the Maul Planning Commission Rules. 

Petitions to intervene shall be in conformity with Sections 12ÿ201-20, 12-201-40, and 12-201-43 
of the Rules of Practice and Procedure for the Maui Planning Commission and shall be filed with the Maul 
Planning Commission and served upon the applicant no Jess than ten (10) days before the first public 
hearing date, Filing of all documents to the Maui Planning Commission Is c/o the Maui Planning 
Department, 250 South High Street, Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793, 

The computation of time begins with the day following the act, event, or default, and Includes the 
last day of the period unless it is a Saturday, Sunday or legal State holiday in which event the period runs 
until the endofthenextdaywhichisnota Saturday, Sunday or State holiday. When the prescribed period 
of time is ten days or less, Saturdays, Sundays, or State holidays within the designated period shall be
excluded in the computation, 

Testimony relative to this request may be submitted in writing to the Maul Planning Commission, 
250 South High Street, Wailul<u, Maul, Hawaii, 96793, or presented in person at the time of the public
hearing. 

Information relative to the application is available for review at the Planning Department, 250 South. 
High Street, Wailuku, Maul, Hawaii; Telephone: (808) 270-7735; toll free from Molokai 1-800-272-0117, 
Extension 7735; and toll free from Lanai 1-800-272-0125, Extension 7735. 

David Comes 
Hawaiian Cement 

.ÿName of Applicant- Please print 
Signature 

P. O. Box 488 
It 

Kahului, 'Hawaii 96732 
Address 

(808)871-7004 
Telephone 

https://2,008.69


r 

Hawaiian Cement NOT TO SCALE 

Puunene Quarry Amendment 
Property Location Map 

Prepared for: Hawaiian Cement 
M U N E KIYO & HIRAG A, I N C, 

HawnCemllPuuneneQuarrylLocationMa 



NOTARIZED AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING 
I, Karlynn Fukuda 

says that: • being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and 

1. Land Use Commission Special Use PermitAffiant is the applicant for a Amendment 
for lend situated at Puunene, Maul, Hawaii 
TM I<: __(ÿ3-8-004:00ÿ 

2, Affiant did on 
April 15 , 2014 , deposit in theUnited States mail, post paid, by certified orÿegistere-d-mail and delivery 

to addressee, a copy of a Notice of Hearing, a copy of which is attached 
hereto as "Exhibit A" and made a part hereof, addressed to each of the 

persons identified on "Exhibit B," attached hereto and made a part
hereof. 

3, Thereafter there was returned to the Office of Affiant the United States 
Post Office Certified or Registered Mail Receipts, which are attached 

hereto as "Exhibit C'" and made a part hereof. 

Further Affiant sayeth naught: 

Karlynn Fukuda 

"L V £i 130 111112 

!i,,ÿ,,ÿ ÿ0 ,iris 
,ÿ4L;I,:!;!;.,ÿ.;03 S ÿ] ÿ, , 



STATE OF HAWAII )
) SS. 

COUNTY OF MAUl ) 

20 I,ÿefore me personally appearedOn this Iÿ day of 1',/I.6!ÿ , 

__ ÿld, g,¢[0";", to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn or affirmed, did say/ V YI 

that such person(s) executed the foregoing instrument as the free act and deed of such person(s), and if 

applicable in the capacities shown, having been duly authorized to execute such instrument in such 

capacities. 

NOTARY'PUBLIC, State of Hawaii. 

Print Name 1-\ÿ ÿtÿ1ÿ 

My oomm,so,o° ex ,r':s: 1 !15!1 

NOTARY PUBLIC CERTIFICATION 

Doc. Date: 

Judicial Circuit:Notary Name: 

Doc. Description: 

.#::-,t '7: ...... :ÿo.,: ÿ. 
..ÿ ,o .. .... "O'ÿ 

..".oXÿRy "... 

Notary Signature: 

Date: ÿ/\ I1 L-l-
"..go."ÿ ...'oÿ.ÿ 

"//!z ~,'T,,, x\\"/llm.u I \\ÿ 



EXHIBIT "A" 

Notice of Hearing 



MAUl PLANNING COMMISSION 
TO: Owners/Lessees 

DATE: April 15, 2014 
Please be informed that the undersigned has applied to the Maul Planning 

Commission of the County of Maul for a Land Use Commission Special Use Permit 

Amendment at the following parcel(s): 

1. TaX Map Key: 2_(ÿ8-0O4:O01_Lp__£E), 

2, Location: In the vicinity of M0kuleJe HI hwa and Kamaaina Road intersection 

3, State'Land Use Designation, 

4, Proposed use Hawaiian Cement seeks to amend the boundaries of its existin 
Puunene Quarry covered by SP 92-380 by approximately 5t for quarry use 

.7 acres 

THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT: 

Public Hearing Date; NAY 27, 20Z4 

Time; 9:00 AFJ 

Place; Kalani PakuiBld . ist Fir. _Conf. RM. 

25__O0 _SL High Street : - . .... 
Attaehed please find a map Identifying the location & tlÿe spÿelfÿ]c pargce61ÿ 

request for Land Use Commission Special Use Permit APplication. 
The hearing Is held under the authority of Chapter 92, Hawaii Revised Statutes, Title 15 of the

Hawaii Administrative rules, and the Maul Planning Commission rules, 
Petitioners to Intervene will be In conformity with Section 12-201-20 of the Rules of Practice and

Procedure for the Maul Planning Commission end shall be filed with the commission and served upon the 

Wa.'luku--ÿi 96 & "  

applicant no less than ten days before the first 
commie,,on Is o,o the Maul Planning Ospa ment, "rig. date, F)[Iq,g of all documents to the 

ne computation oftlme begins wit e ,4o,, ..... u,, o[reet, VVallUKU, Maul, Hawaii 96793, ilast day of the period unless it Is a Saturday, Sunday or legal state holiday In which e{/entthe period runsh th -qr following the act, event, or default, and includes the
until the end of the next day which Is not a Saturday, Sunday, or state holiday. When the prescribed period / 
of time Is 10 days or less, Saturdays, Sundays, or state holidays within the designated period shell be 

excluded In the computation. 
Testimony relative to this request may be submitted in writing to the Maul Planning Commission, 

260 So.urn High Street, Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 86783, or presented in person at the time of the public 
hearing, 

Information relative to the application is available for review atthe Planning Department, 260 South i 
Nigh Street, Wailuku, Maul, Hawaii, Telephone (808) 270-77361 toll free from Molokal 1-800-272-0117, 
Extension 77361 and toll free from Lanai 1-800-272-0125, Extension 7736. 

Cemen 

ADDRESS CHANGE PLEASE NOTE: 
ame of Appllca nt 

COUNTY OF MAUl 
DEPARTil/IENT OF PLANNING P, O, Box 488 Signature 

2200 MAIN STREET, SUITE 315 Kahului Hawaii 96732 
WAILUKU, MAUl, HAWAII 96793 Address 

__(80__8) 871-7004 
Telephone 

HawnCernlÿPuuneneQuarÿ\LUO SUP 
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EXHIBIT "B" 

List of OwnerslLessees 
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EXHIBIT "C" 

Original Certified or Registered 
Mail Receipts Filed with County 
Special Use Permit Amendment 

Affidavit of Mailing on May 1, 2014 



u'l 
Postage 

r-'1 
r-1 Certified Fee 
r-1 

Return Reoiept Fee
r--I (EnS:orsement Required) 

r--1 Rssldoted Delivery Fee 
=O (Endorsement Required) 
.n b4gTotal Poelaoe & Fees 

m 1 2380030020000 AND 3, 
r"n ÿ 2380040220000, 2380080050000 ,ÿr-i ;, 
P-- [ÿfÿ'ÿUÿ AND 6 

L°ÿ.°.ÿÿ, A & B - HAWAII INC 
PO BOX 156 
ICAHULUI HI 96732 

m 
r=_. 
..,i-
-11 

r-1 
-4/ [.l ;,t U ,::ÿ g t"2, ÿ ÿ,'ÿ:!.ÿ V.-r') I?ÿ [r-l 

Lÿ Poa oe !* O.q-g 
I'1 
I-'1 Certified Pea 
r-'l 

Return Reclept Fee
r"-I (Endorsement Required) 3 
r--1 Restricted Delivery Fee 

(Endorsement Required)
.11 

r--ÿ Total Poslaoe & Fees 

l-rl 3 2380040020000 
MONSANTO COMPANY 

r,-lW@)ÿ? 800 N LINDBERGH BLVD 
[.o/ff_ÿ.ÿ SAINT LOUIS MO 63167 

.11 

g
i-"4 
Lr'l 

r-'l 
r--I 
El 
r-1 

r--/ 

,.!1 

Postage 

Certified Fee 

Return Ree[ept Fee
(Endorsement Required) 

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required) 

Total Postaoo & Fees 
)00, .2 2380040020000mm [se.t To ALEXANDER & BALDWIN INC 

rÿ iÿi;gÿg,'a; P O BOX !56 
[orvoBs ICAHULUI HI 96733 

/ 

r-ÿ
u3 , 0, LgPostage 
r"l 
r"l Oertifled Fee .... Xv,:.,k
-1 Return Reslept Fee 

IZ3 (Endorsement Required) 

r-'l Restricted Del[very Fee 
=O (Endorsement Required)
.11 
r-'3 

Total Postage & Fees 

4 2380050010000
g [SontTo ALEXANDER. & BALDWIN, LLC 

PO BOX 156 
[ or PO Bo., KAHULUI HI 96733 

D-
,_D 

g 
ta"l 

r'l Certlged Fee 
r-'l 
r'-i Return Reclept Fee

(Endorsement Required) 
r"n Restricted Deliver 
cÿ 
.1"I 

m 6 2380080010000 

r,- 1428 SOUTH KING STREET 
HONOLULU HI 9 6 814

Oi&;'biai 

k ............. 



DEPT OF DEFENSE, SOH ETAL 
1

/
] 

MAUI ARMY NATIONAL GUARD '""-] 
PUUNENE ARMORY 
2701 MOKULELE HWY 
KIHEI HI 96753 

r-I Certified Fee 'ÿ ÿ% ÿ?:,7,-r'-I 
E3 Return Reciept Fee
r'-I (Endorsement Required) 

I--1 Restricted Delivery Fee • t j--)
(Endorsement Required) 

_rl 

9 2380080200000 \-ÿ ÿS"ÿ • /
F'I 

r'n , ETAL ......... ] 
p--. 

PO BOX 266 ......... 
PUUNENE HI 96784 "--"] 

p-
.I1 

S 
r-3 
Lrl k, LUI<u ÿ\ 

8 238(080190000 

Pea,age ' 0-ÿ "t ........ ÿa:\ 
i--i 
r-1 CertlfledFee 
r-I 
r-i 

E3 

.rl 

Return Reclept Fee 
(E.nÿoreement Required) 

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required) 

II 

,orA,IS" ) 

-/01¢ti/ 

Total Poslaoe & Feeÿ ]

CMBY 2011 INVESTMENT LLC 
PO ÿOX 220 ...........rÿÿ 

L.7.f2 KIHEI HI 96753 

,b2" ..... 

.n . , 

1.1"1 Postage $ U" L/"ÿ 

= ReturoRec,*.ee r-'l (Endorsement Required) " ...:. 

r--I Restricted Delivery Fee . : 
3 (Endorsement Required) ' ! .'-" 

-11 
Total Postage & Fees * ÿ, ?ÿ----L"';,,i' " 

10 2380080200000 ,ÿND()ÿI;::}f"ÿ 
STATE OF HAWAII ÿ 'ÿ'' ÿ ' 
DLNR 

LoÿLo f_,. 54 S HIGH STREET?E'DIÿi WAÿLUKU HI 96793 

, O.ÿg 

https://ReturoRec,*.ee


APR 0 9 21]]4 
, ,.ÿt2b'AI£ _ "- ., Lh,U-"-:ÿ'P.'ÿÿ 

M ElM E: KIYO 'ÿ H IRA,B. AF I N E;, 

COUFI]:Y OF HAIjil
DEPT OF PLAI, I!ÿIhÿG

CURRENT DIV" REL, E IVE:D 
April 7, 2014 

"14 APR-7 P3:30 

William spence, Director 
Department of Planning 
Attention: Paul Fasi 
2200 Main Street, Suite 315 
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 

SUBJECT: Public Hearing Notification - Hawaiian Cement Puunene Quarry at 
Puunene, Maui (TMK (2)3-8-004:001 (por.) (SP92-380 and CUP
2006/002) 

Dear Mr. Spence: 

Pursuant to the rules and policies of the Maui Planning Commission, the notification of 
the public hearing date for the subject hearing will be transmitted by certified mail to 
owners/lessees within 500-feet of the proposed project for the County Special Use 
Permit (CUP) application and owners/lessees abutting and across the street for the 
State Special Use Permit (SUP) application. 

In connection with the notification process, we would appreciate your assistance in 
providing us with a list of individuals who have requested in writing that they be 
informed of the subject hearing for the proposed project. In the event there are no 
individuals that have submitted written requests to the Maul Planning Commission to be 
notified of the subject hearing, please acknowledge this by signing and inserting the 
date on the line provided below. 

• • • , • . , 

• , . . • 
305High St., Sut't¢ 104 ÿdluÿtt, Ha.,at'i 96793 
Pÿ: (808)244-2015 v,ÿx: (80b')2¢Lb'729

,,',H U 

. , • 

. :... ,ÿ . -

• ,• ,,-

•ÿ :ÿ ,. 

,. , 

ÿ., ... 

.... 

, , 

,ÿ 

- o . 
735 BLiMp St., Suk:e 238 Honolulu, l%m,m7 968131 Pÿ' (808)983-1233 



William Spence, Director 
April 7, 2014 
Page 2 

Thank you very much. Your assistance in this matter is greatly appreciated. 

Very truly yours, 

Karlynn Fukuda 
Executive Vice President 

KF:yp 

Acknowledgement: 

There are no individuals that have submitted written requests to the Maul Planning 
Commission to be notified of the above-referenced public hearings. 

Name "ÿUI_.-- ::ÿA'ÿI Date 

K:\DATA\HawnC emt\ FuuneneQuarry\inleresledparlies.C UP. S U P.N OH.It,doc 



ATTACH M ENT E 

NOTARIZED AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING OF 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

I, Karlynn Fukuda 
• being first duly sworn, on oath, deposes and 

says: 
County Special Use Permit

1, Affiant is tile applicant for a Amendment 
fo r 

land situate at Puunene, Maui, Hawaii , TMI( No.:(2)3-8-004:001 (por.), 

2, 
Affiant did on ADri! 15 , 201____4_4, deposit in the United States 

mail, postage prepaid, by certified or registered mail, return receipt 

requested, a copy of a Notice of Hearing with location map, a copy of 

which is attached hereto as "Exhibit A'" and made a part hereof, 

addressed to each of the persons identified in the list of recorded owners 

and lessees identified as "Exhibit B," attached hereto and made a part 
hereof. 

3, Thereafter, there was returned to the office of Affiant, the United States 

Post Office certified or registered mail receipts and return receipts which 

are attached hereto as "Exhibit C" and made a part hereof. 

Further, Affiant sayeth naught. 

Karlynn Fukuda 

Subscribed and sworn to before me 

this ___ day of t 

Notary Public• State of Hawaii 

My commission expires: 



STATE OF HAWAII )
) SS. 

COUNTY OF MAUl ) 

On this 154- day of N'ÿ0ÿI 20\,q'before me personally appeared 

,dÿVlÿhn -ÿrÿLLLdÿ--" , to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn or affirmed, did say

U 
that such person(s) executed the foregoing instrument as the free act and deed of such person(s), and if 

applicable in the capacities shown, having been duly authorized to execute such instrument in such 

capacities. 

kJ' UI "J ÿJ 

'o .-" ,ÿ' "- % NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Hawaii. 

Print Name q'\"Tÿ 1',[tÿ€.ÿ..,11'9 0"ÿ 

My commissio, expires: 1olÿS!lÿ 
. '...,,o.'ÿ ..'ÿ2:v: ..... -. ¢1:ÿ 
"///, ?ÿ4,'tr B o,. \ÿ

U/lllllfllllll\\ÿ\\\\" 

NOTARY PUBLIC CERTIFICATION 

Doc. Date: /ÿ[/ÿ! [ÿ # Pages: 12ÿ ÿvdopd 

gÿCon4Notary Name: -[Yÿt('ÿ ÿ{(f)jÿl)'-ÿ Judicial Circuit: 
J 

Boo. Description: Iqÿ-ÿ14ÿ_ÿ A-ÿOvÿF O( ÿ/[ÿi litÿ 

-ÿ ............ ,.,ÿzÿ 

Notary Signature: ÿ tjÿi zÿ (ÿ(0J4/ÿ-ÿ
Lr---LI'u' ' 

Date: 

% ÿ;;ÿ.,,.-.ÿkÿq
,,ÿkeÿ'j

;/,,..ÿ'ÿ .,,\ÿ
/IIIIII11|IIÿ\ \\\\x, 



EXHIBIT "A" 

Notice of Hearing 



ATTACHMENT D 
FORM 2 (CUP, PMP) PLANNING COMMISSION 

Date: April 15, 2014
TO; Owners/Lessees 

Please be informed that the undersigned has applied to the MaulPlanning/Commission for the following; 
V_ÿ_County Special Use (Amendment) 

Project Master Plan
1, Tax Map Key;. (2)3-8:004:001 (per.) 
2, .... Ap.proxlmately one (1) mÿl]-6 east otLocation,, In the v cln ÿy OT ' ' - ', .... w 'eÿsect]oiq. IVIoKLITdrÿIÿTWÿ 
3, Area of Parcel; 51,7-acre portion of 2,008,69 acres 
4, Proposed Development: _ Hawaiian Cement seeks to amend the boundaries of its 

'stln uarr covered b Count 8 eclal Use Permit (CUP 2006/0002) bÿ_gAproxirnat_ ely 

51.7 acres for quarry use and a 14-year time extension request for the CUP, 

THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT: 
PUBLIC HEARING DATE; May 27, 20Z4 

TIME: 9:00 AM 

PLACEI Kalani Pakui Bldg. 
ist fir. Conf. Rm. 

250 S. High Street 

Wailuku, HI 96793 
• 

Attached please find a map Identifying the location of the speclfl
above-referenced request, 

The hearing Is held under the authority of Chapter 92, Hawaii Revised Statutes, Title lg of the 
Maul County Code and the Maul Plannlng Cemmleslon Rules,

Petitions to Intervene shall be In conformity with Sections 12-201-20, 12-201-40, and 12-201-43
of the Rules of PCactfce and Procedure for the Maul Planning Commission and shall be filed with the Maul 
Planning Commission and served upon the applicant no less than ten (10) days before the first public 
heating date, Filing of all documents to the Maul Planning Commission Is c/o the Maul Planning 

Department, 2B0 South High Street, Walluku, Maul, Hawaii 96793,
The computation of time begins with the day following the act, event, or default, and Includes the

last day ofthe period Unless It is a Saturday, Sunday or legal State holiday In which event the period runs 
until the and of the next day which Is not a Saturday, Sunday or State holiday, When the prescribed period 
of time is ten days or less, Saturdays, Sundays, or State holidays within the designated period shall be 
excluded In the computation, 

Teatlmany relative to this request may be submitted in writing to the Maul Planning Commission,
250 South High Street, Wailuku, Maul, Hawaii, 96793, or presented in person at the time of the public 
hearing, 

Information relative to the applleatlon Is available for revlew at the Planning Department, 250 South, 
High Street, Walluku, Maul, Hawalll Telephone; (808) 270-7735; toll free from Molokal 1-800-272-0117, 

Extension 7786, and toll free from Lanai !-800-272-0125, Extension 7735, 

David Gomes 
HawaiianCement 

licant- Please print 
\DDRESS CHANGE PLEASE NOTE: 

COUNTY OF MAUl 
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING Signature 

2200 MAIN STREET, SUITE 315 
P. O. Box 488WAILUKU, MAUl, HAWAII 96793 
Kahului, 'Hawaii 96732 

Address 

(808)871-7004 

Telephone 
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EXHIBIT "B" 

List of OwnerslLessees 
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EXHIBIT "C" 

Certified or Registered 
Mail Receipts and Return Receipts 



t-1 
r--I Cerlled Fee 
r'-i 

Return Reolept Fee
(E.nÿorsement Required) 

r-3 Restricted Delivery Fee 
=O (Endorsement Requlrsd) 
,..13 
,-3 

Total Posteae & Feÿ I .ÿ ÿ.ÿ 

IT'I 1 2380030020000 AND 3, 
3 .- 2380040220000, 2380080050000 ]

AND 6 
A & B - HAWAII INC 
PO BOX 156 
K.AHULUI HI 96732 

,A] 

r-ÿ

Fes=ge , 0'ÿ 
r-'n 

Cedif|ed FeeE3 
E2 
r-I Return Reolept Fee

(Endorsement Required) 
r-1 Restricted Deively Fee
cO (Endorsement Required) 
.n .,/ 

Total Postaae & Fees 

00, .2 2380040020000 ]
a ALEXANDER & BALDWIN INC 

P 0 BOX 156 
L°L£q..Bf, ICAHULUI HI 96733 

r-'l 
I--1 • Cerlled Fee 
r"-t Return Reciept Fee 

C3 (Endorsement Requlrsd) 
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APR 0 9 2014 

t 

M U N E K I YEI ,ÿ 14 I Iÿ A. 13 A ÿ I N 12 , 

COUNTY OF HAUl DAA'-I,-'. 2",., :'ÿ:,:'.;-ÿ;ÿZ$! ':.;27/ 

BEPT OF PLANhtlNG 
CURRENT DIV" RECEtVEB 

April 7, 2014 

"14 Aÿ-7 P3:30 

William spence, Director 
Department of Planning 
Attention: Paul Fasi 
2200 Main Street, Suite 315 
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 

SUBJECT: Public Hearing Notification - Hawaiian Cement Puunene Quarry at 
Puunene, Maui (TMK (2)3-8-004:001 (por.) (SP92-380 and CUP 
20061002) 

Dear Mr. Spence: 

Pursuant to the rules and policies of the Maui Planning Commission, the notification of 
the public hearing date for the subject hearing will be transmitted by certified mail to 
owners/lessees within 500-feet of the proposed project for the County Special Use 
Permit (CUP) application and owners/lessees abutting and across the street for the 
State Special Use Permit (SUP) application. 

In connection with the notification process, we would appreciate your assistance in 
providing us with a list of individuals who have requested in writing that they be 
informed of the subject hearing for the proposed project. In the event there are no 
individuals that have submitted written requests to the Maui Planning Commission to be 
notified of the subject hearing, please acknowledge this by signing and inserting the 
date on the line provided below. 

05 High SL, Suite 104 I,Vailuku, Hutÿ,aii 9679t . . 
4,PH: (808)244-2015 v,ÿx: (808)244-8729 

735 Bishop St., Suite 238 Hotmhdu, Hawaii 968131 PHÿ'i808)983-1233 



William Spence, Director 
April 7, 2014 
Page 2 

Thank you very much. Your assistance, in this matter is greatly appreciated. 

Very truly yours, 

Karlynn Fukuda 
Executive Vice President 

KF:yp 

Acknowledgement: 

There are no individuals that have submitted written requests to the Maui Planning 
Commission to be notified of the above-referenced public hearings. 

K:\DATA\HawnCeml\PuuneneQuarry\lnterestedpadies.CUP.SUP, NOH.It.doc 
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SqATE OF HAWAII, "t" :-v:,l 

7:28 

Rhonda M. Kurohara being duly sworn 

deposes and says, that he is in Advertising Sales of 

the Maul Publishing Co., Ltd., publishers of THE MAUI NEWS, a 

newspaper published in Wailuku, County of Maul, State of Hawaii; 

that the ordered publication as to 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

of which the annexed is a true and correct printed notice, was 

published __1 times in THE MAUI NEWS, aforesaid, commencing 

on the 25th day of April ,2014, and ending 

on the 25th day of April ,2014, (both days 

inclusive), to-wit: on 

April 25, 2014 

and that affiant is not a party to or in any way interested in the above 

entitled matter. 

This 1 page Notice of Public Hearing , dated 

April 25 2014, was sub-

scribed and sworn to before me this 0£ÿ:ÿ day of 

April ,2014, in the Second Circuit of the State of Hawaii, 

by 

Notary 
Circuit, State of Hawaii 

NOTICE OF I*UBI,IC HEARING 
MAUl PI.ANNING COMMISSION 

The Maul Planning ('onlnlissi{m fur tile County 
of Maui hereby gives nelice thai it will conducl 
a hearing ,m May 27, 2014 commencing at 
9:00 a.m. €}r as s{um thereafler as is practic:dÿle in 
Ihe Iqanning l)eparllnenl C.nlin'ence Room, 
Isl Fhuw. l<alana Pakui 13uihling, 250 S. High 
SIn'eel, Waihul, u. Matin, llawaii 96793 un the 
I'olh+wing: 

NPI.:('IAI. MANAGEMENT AREA IJSl,?, 
PI';RM IT 

I. ATe MAKI2NA IIOLI)INGS, LLC request-
ing a Special IVhmaÿ,emelll Area Use Permil 
for the prolnÿsed Makena Resort H-M Pro-
.\eel cons\sling ,f 148 Iiÿlal unils. The pro-
iecl will include Ihe ledevehÿpment ÿ1' Ihe 
Mal,ena Beach and (_hÿlf Resort inm a new 
leSl)l'l cOIIllllllllily ilIchlding file ]'enovaliell 
(ÿ1" Ihe exisling 3 ]llq'tu)nl ]lt)lcl into I',)rly-six 
1.161 fee simple units and the addili,m tff 
twelve (121 muhi-family units, five 151 spa 
Stiles, nine 191 beach collages, illlti a ileW 
h{)lel wilh se\'enly-six (761 tin\Is lind i'ehlled 
illtploVelltelllS; itlstl prtÿplÿsed is a Ilew e],.ib 
etmsisling of a new spa fat\lily, Illness ten-
letr, II I'ehlt|lll'/tlll, filial (libel" llecess(iry illnelli-
lies till iI 23.89 tlere porlion {)J" Ihe Mill,:ellll 
Beach mid Golf Resort properly ]ucaled at 
541111 b,,Inkena Ahmui Road, TMK: 2-1-11115: 
1180 (per.), Mnkena. Ishmd .f Maul. (SMI 
2(113/(111131 (A. Cua) 

AI\'iI.INIIMI','N'I'S TI) NTA'I'I" I,ANI) USE 
( 'OMMISSlON SPI,;CIAI, lINE AND 
C()IINTY NPE(?IAI, USE pli:I,ÿMIT 

I. MR. I)AVE (;OMES. General M'mager ,ff 
IIAWAIIAN Cr!MENT lequesling amend-
IIIUIIIS Ill its SIIlIu Llllltl Llse (.'lllllnlissien 
Special Pernlil ISUP) and ('otmly Special 
I Ise I'ernlil ((2111') Ill add 51.697 acres hÿ its 
cxisling sile. ,*blain a rifteen { 15)-year time 
exlensi,m [or the Slip and a ftmrteen 114)-
year lime extension liu' Ihe CIIP, aild retltmSI 
alllelRhnenls Ill Ihe existing permil eon-
tlitiÿms: subjeel pmcel is 51.7 aeres of Stale 
Aglicullural hind al Maul Tax Map Key 121 
3-,q-(}0-h0(}l lpur.), Knhuhli, Matin, Ilawaii. 
(P. Fasil 

The subjecl inlblic healings will he cundueled in 
aect,'tlant'e with Ihe l lawaii Revised Statutes, tile 
Maul ('tÿtllll,,, ('ÿule and the Ruh's of Ihe Maul 
I:'lallllillÿ2 (_'tllllnlissilÿn. hlfolmali, m i:,ell'linill,g Ill 
the subjeel appliealitms Inay be ilblained fi'onl the 
lvhmi t'omÿly I'lamling IX'partmenl, 22011 Main 
Street, Suile 619. Wailuldl. Maui. 

I'elitiu.s Io intel\,ene shall be in e,mformity with 
Seeti,m 12 201 20 tff Ihe Rules of Practice anti 
l'i'tlcethtte J'tl]' I]le Maul I'hmning Cummissi(m "lnd 
shall he filed with Ihe Cmnnlission and served 
tlll(ÿll Ihe applicant n. less than ten 1101 days 
beli,rc lhe first puhlic heating date. Iqling of all 
doClllllelllS Ill Ihe ('lllllllliSSi()n is e/o the Maui 
Iqanning I)epallnlenl, 221111 Main Slreel, Suile 
315, \Vailul.u, Maul. I la\\,:lii 96793. The deadtinc 
for tile t'ilinÿz t,l' a limely I'lelilitm to intervene is 
May 12, 201-l. 

All leMinatÿlly legarllillg lilt' sulÿjecl applications 
may he filed pliÿr Iÿ, Ihc tlale nf tile hearing hy 
pr, widing 15 ct@es ÿ1 said wriltcn test\ramD, m 
file Dep:lrlillenl iif I'htllllillg or May be presented at 
Ihc lime uflhe healin.e. 

'l'h.se illlel'esled pel'Sl)llS retllleSlillg Heellnlllllld[i-
litql title Ill disahililies, please call Ihe l)eparlmenl 
1' l'lanlling aI (g()gl 2711-7735 ur notify tile 

l)epartnmnl ÿ1" I'lallning ill wdting al 2200 Main 
Stret.'l. Nil\It_' 315. WniluMk Maul, Hawaii t16793, 
or fax illllllher (g(}ÿ) 2711-7634 at ]easl six (61 days 
belbre Ihe sehetluled meeting. 

MA(II PLANNING ('OMMISSION 
by WILLIAM SI'I';NCI£ 

Phmifing !')\rector 

(MN: Aplil 25, 2014) 
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